

No. 00-730

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADARAND CONSTRUCTORS, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

NORMAN Y. MINETA,
SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION, ET AL.

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
SOCIAL SCIENCE AND COMPARATIVE LAW
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

Clark D. Cunningham
Washington University
School of Law
Campus Box 1120
One Brookings Drive
St. Louis, MO 63130-4899
(314) 935-6413

Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae

June 1, 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Social Science Insights about the Lingering Effects of Discrimination	2
B. The Use of Racial Presumptions in the DBE Program	12
1. Racial Presumptions in the SBA Business Development (BD) Program	13
2. Racial Presumptions in the SBA Small Disadvantaged Business (SDB) Program	15
3. Racial Presumptions in the DOT Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE) Program	17
C. The Need for Social Science Methods to Achieve Narrow Tailoring	18
D. The Use of Social Science Methods in India to Tailor Group Preferences to Lingering Effects	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
United States	
<i>Adarand Constructors v Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	2, 13, 19, 28
<i>Adarand Constructors v Slater</i> , 120 S.Ct. 722 (2000)	17, 18
<i>Adarand Constructors v Slater</i> , 228 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>City of Richmond v J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	19, 28
<i>University of California Regents v Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	24, 28
India	
<i>Ashoka Kumar Thakur v State of Bihar</i> , 1996 All India Reports (S.Ct.) 75	27
<i>Indra Sawhney v Union of India (I)</i> , 1993 All India Reports (S.Ct.) 477	26, 27
<i>Indra Sawhney v. Union of India (II)</i> , 2000 All India Reports (S.Ct.) 489	27, 28
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 637 (a) (2001)	14
15 U.S.C. § 637 (d) (2001)	15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century, Pub. L. 105-178, Sec. 1101(b), 112 Stat. 113-115 (1998) . . .	13, 17
REGULATIONS:	
13 C.F.R. § 124.103 (2001)	14, 15, 16
13 C.F.R. § 124.104 (2001)	14
13 C.F.R. § 124.1002 (2001)	16
13 C.F.R. § 124.1008 (2001)	16
49 C.F.R. § 19.001 (2001)	8
49 C.F.R. § 19.703 (2001)	8
49 C.F.R. § 26.45 (2001)	12, 22
49 C.F.R. § 26.5 (2001)	18
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
144 Cong. Rec. S1422. (1998)	11
144 Cong. Rec. S 1404 (1998)	11
144 Cong. Rec. S1409-10 (1998)	11
SECONDARY SOURCES:	
Ian Ayres, <i>Fair Driving: Gender and Race Discrimination in Retail Car Negotiations</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 817 (1991)8	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
Ian Ayres & Frederick E. Vars, <i>When Does Private Discrimination Justify Public Affirmative Action?</i> , 98 Columbia L. Rev. 1577 (1998)	12
Gary S. Becker & Kevin M. Murphy, <i>Social Economics</i> (2000)	3
George Borgas, <i>Ethnic Capital and Intergenerational Mobility</i> , 107 Quarterly Journal of Economics 123 (1992)	3
James S. Coleman, <i>Foundations of Social Theory</i> (1990) ..	3
Clark D. Cunningham, <i>Affirmative Action: India's Example</i> , 4 Civil Rights Journal 22 (1999)	26
Clark D. Cunningham & N.R. Madhava Menon, <i>Race, Class, Caste ...? Rethinking Affirmative Action</i> , 97 Michigan Law Review 1296 (1999)	26
Clark D. Cunningham & N. R. Madhava Menon, <i>Seeking Equality in Multicultural Societies</i> (n.d. on Equality Web Site)	26
David M. Cutler & Edward L. Glaeser, <i>Are Ghettoes Good or Bad?</i> , 112 Quarterly Journal of Economics 827 (1997) 3	
John Donohue & James Heckman, <i>Continuous versus Episodic Change: The Impact of Civil Rights Policy on the Economic Status of Blacks</i> , 29 Journal of Economic Literature 1603 (1991)	4
Marc Galanter, <i>Competing Equalities: Law and the Backward Classes in India</i> (1984)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
M. Inzlicht & T. Be-Zeev, <i>A threatening intellectual environment. Why females are susceptible to experiencing problems solving deficits in the presence of males</i> , <i>Psychological Science</i> , 11, 5, 365-371 (2000) .	7
George R. LaNoue & John C. Sullivan, <i>Group Presumptions: Determining Group Eligibility for Federal Procurement Preferences</i> , 41 <i>Santa Clara L. Rev.</i> 103 (2000)	22, 23
George R. LaNoue & John C. Sullivan, <i>Presumptions for Preferences: The Small Business Administration's Decisions on Groups Entitled to Affirmative Action</i> , 6 <i>Journal of Policy History</i> 439 (1994)	19, 20, 21
Glenn C. Loury, <i>The Anatomy of Racial Inequality</i> (forthcoming 2002)	<i>passim</i>
Glenn C. Loury, <i>A Dynamic Theory of Racial Income Differences</i> , in <i>Women, Minorities and Employment Discrimination</i> 153 (P. A. Wallace ed.1977)	3
Glenn C. Loury, <i>Economic Discrimination: Getting to the Core of the Problem</i> , in <i>One by One from the Inside Out: Essays and Reviews on Race and Responsibility in America</i> 93 (1995)	3
Glenn C. Loury, <i>Intergenerational Transfers and the Distribution of Income</i> , 49 <i>Econometrica</i> 843 (1981)	3
Alice O'Connor, Chris Tilly & Lawrence Bobo, eds., <i>Urban Inequality: Evidence from Four Cities</i> (2000)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
Melvin Oliver & Thomas Shapiro, <i>Black Wealth, White Wealth</i> (1995)	4
Sunita Parikh, <i>The Politics of Preference: Democratic Institutions and Affirmative Action in the United States and India</i> (1997)	26
Alejandro Portes, <i>Social Capital: Its Origins and Applications in Modern Sociology</i> , 22 Annual Review of Sociology 1 (1998)	3
John David Skrentny, <i>Affirmative Action and New Demographic Realities</i> , The Chronicle of Higher Education B7 (February 16, 2001)	21, 23, 24
John David Skrentny, <i>The Ironies of Affirmative Action: Politics, Culture & Justice in America</i> (1996)	1
John David Skrentny, <i>The Minority Rights Revolution</i> 29 (pre-publication draft 2001)	20
Claude M. Steele, <i>Thin Ice: Stereotype Threat and Black College Students</i> , 284 Atlantic Monthly 44 (Aug. 1999)	7
Claude M. Steele, <i>A Threat in the Air: How Stereotypes Shape Intellectual Identity and Performance</i> , 52 American Psychologist 613 (1997)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
Claude M. Steele & Joshua Aronson, <i>Stereotype Threat and the Intellectual Test Performance of African Americans</i> , 69 <i>Journal of Personality and Social Psychology</i> 797 (1995)	7
Claude M. Steele & Joshua Aronson, <i>Stereotype Vulnerability and African-American Intellectual Performance</i> , in <i>Readings about the Social Animal</i> 409 (Joshua Aronson ed., 7th ed., 1995)	7
Thomas J. Sugrue, <i>Breaking Through: The Troubled Origins of Affirmative Action in the Workplace</i> in <i>Color Lines: Affirmative Action, Immigration, and Civil Rights Options</i> 31 (John David Skrentny, ed. 2001)	4
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>The Compelling Interest for Affirmative Action in Federal Procurement</i> , 61 <i>Fed.Reg.</i> 26042 (May 23, 1996)	5
U.S. Department of Transportation, <i>Disadvantaged Business Enterprises in Department of Transportation Programs: Final Rule</i> , 64 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 5096 (Feb. 2, 1999) (Supplementary Information: Background)	10
